
 

 
 

Agenda 

 

Page 1 

Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities 
 

Time and Date 
12.30 pm on Monday, 17th January, 2022 
 
Place 
Diamond Rooms 1 and 2 - Council House 
 

Please note that in line with current Government and City Council guidelines in 
relation to Covid, there will be reduced public access to the meeting to manage 
numbers attending safely. If you wish to attend in person, please contact the 
Governance Services Officers indicated at the end of the agenda. 
 

 
 
Public Business 
 
1. Apologies   

 
2. Declarations of Interest   

 
3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

 (a) To agree the minutes of the Cabinet Member (Policing and Equalities) 
meeting held on 2 December, 2021 

 
(b) Matters arising 

 
4. Proposed Equality Objectives 2022-2025  (Pages 9 - 44) 
 

 Report of the Director of Public Health and Wellbeing  
 

5. Outstanding Issues   
 

 There are no outstanding issues. 
 

6. Any Other Business   
 

 To consider any other items of business which the Cabinet Member decides to 
take as a matter of urgency because of the special circumstances involved. 
 

Private Business 
 Nil 
 

Julie Newman, Director of Law and Governance, Council House, Coventry 
 
Friday, 7 January 2022 
 
Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is Lara 

Public Document Pack



Page 2 

Knight Email: lara.knight@coventry.gov.uk 
 
 
Membership: Councillors P Akhtar (Deputy Cabinet Member) and AS Khan (Cabinet 
Member)  
 
By invitation: Councillor J Lepoidevin (Shadow Cabinet Member) 
 
Public Access 

Please note that in line with current Government and City Council Covid guidelines, 

there will be limited public access to the meeting to manage numbers attending safely. 

Any member of the public who would like to attend the meeting in person is required to 

contact the officer below in advance of the meeting regarding arrangements for public 

attendance. A guide to attending public meeting can be found here: 

https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings 

 
 

Lara Knight  
Email: lara.knight@coventry.gov.uk 
 
 

https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities held at 2.00 

pm on Thursday, 2 December 2021 
 

Present Councillor AS Khan (Cabinet Member) 
 

Members: Councillor P Akhtar (Deputy Cabinet Member) 

 Councillor J Lepoidevin (Shadow Cabinet Member) 

  

Other Members: Councillor P Hetherton (Cabinet Member for City Services)  

 
Employees (by Directorate):  

Streetscene and 
Regulatory Services 
 
Transportation and 
Highways 
 
Law and Governance 
 

D Cahalin-Heath, A Tandy 
 
 
P Bowman 
 
 
M Rose 

 
Public Business 
 
12. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

13. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19th October, 2021 were agreed and signed as 
a true record.  
 
There were no matters arising. 
 

14. Annual Compliance Report 2021 - Regulatory & Investigatory Powers Act  
 (RIPA) 2000  

 
The Cabinet Member considered a report of Director of Streetscene and 
Regulatory Services which provided information about the Council’s use and 
compliance with Regulatory & Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 2000.  The Audit 
and Procurement Committee also considered the report on 29th November 2021 
(their minute 41/21 refers). 
 
The report noted that RIPA governed the acquisition and disclosure of 
communications data and the use of covert surveillance by local authorities.  The 
Council used powers under RIPA to support its core functions for the purpose of 
prevention and detection of crime where an offence may be punishable by a 
custodial sentence of 6 months or more or were related to the underage sale of 
alcohol and tobacco.  There were three processes available to local authorities 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 
– 2 – 

 

under RIPA: the acquisition and disclosure of communications data; directe
[...]
officers.  
 
RESOLVED that, the Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities: - 
 
1) Notes the comments of the Audit and Procurement Committee 

regarding online sales. 
 
2) Approves the report as a formal record of the Council’s use and 

compliance with RIPA. 
 

15. Adoption of Delegated Powers to Tow-away Vehicles  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report of Director of Transportation and 
Highways which sought approval to adopt the necessary powers to commence the 
removal of vehicles that, were untaxed, persistently evaded parking restrictions, or 
caused obstruction to traffic (if there were traffic management benefits of removing 
them). 
 

Page 4



 

 
– 3 – 

 

The report noted that the Council were responsible for civil parking enforcement of 
parking contraventions in Coventry, which operated under the Traffic Management 
Act 2004 (TMA 2004).  Where parking offences occur a Penalty Charge Notice 
(PCN) could be issued by one of the Council’s Civil Enforcement Officers (CEOs), 
the majority of these were paid without the Council having to take further 
enforcement action.  Most drivers comply with parking regulations, park 
considerately and correctly tax their vehicles, some drivers appear to deliberately 
and persistently park in contravention of restrictions, or park where they cause 
obstructions to traffic.  Some drivers don’t register their vehicle with the DVLA, in 
attempts to avoid paying the fines they incur and any tax due.  The debt isn’t 
normally recovered and would be written-off at the expense of the Council. 
 
The report recognised that it was against the law to own and use an untaxed 
vehicle unless it was officially declared permanently off the road and not being 
driven.  To do this, the owner must fill out a Statutory Off-Road Notification 
(SORN) and send it to the DVLA.  The number of untaxed vehicles had increased 
dramatically since the tax disc was abolished in October 2014.  The DVLA 
estimated that there were as many as 
[...]
elcomed the report and felt it would 
enable the Council to manage highway safety issues. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities and the Cabinet Member for City 
Services discussed the report with the Shadow Cabinet Member and officers.  
They discussed procedures, communication and technology to identify persistent 
offenders.  They noted that the data would be monitored once systems were 
operational.     
 
RESOLVED that, the Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities: - 
 
1. Approves the adoption of existing delegated powers to include the 

removal of persistent evaders.    
  
2. Approves the adoption of existing delegated powers to remove 

vehicles that are parked illegally and where the vehicle is causing an 
obstruction or hazard to other traffic.   

 
3. Approves the use of DVLA ‘devolved powers’ to identify and remove 

untaxed vehicles from public streets and public car parks, including in 
instances where the vehicle doesn’t meet the Council’s abandonment 
criteria. 

 
16. Outstanding Issues  

 
There were no outstanding issues. 

Page 6



 

 
– 5 – 

 

 
17. Any Other Business  

 
There were no other items of business. 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 2.26 pm)  

  

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank




 

Public report 
Cabinet Member Report 

  
Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee 12th January 2022 
Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities 17th  January 2022 
 
Name of Cabinet Member: 
Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities - Councillor AS Khan  
 
Director approving submission of the report: 
Director of Public Health & Wellbeing 
 
Ward(s) affected: 
All 
 
Title: 
Proposed New Equalities Objectives 2022-25   
 
 
Is this a key decision? 
No – although the proposals affect more than two electoral wards, the impact is not expected to 

be significant 
 
 
Executive summary: 
 
Coventry City Council is committed to fulfilling its duties as a public authority under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.  As part of this general duty, we are required to comply with a specific duty 
to publish a set of equality objectives which will further the aims of the general duty.  The current 
set of equality objectives were set in 2020 for a period of two years and will therefore expire at 
the end of March 2022.  A set of five proposed new equality objectives were recently the subject 
of a consultation exercise which has now been analysed.  This report therefore seeks approval 
for the formal adoption of the proposed new equality objectives from 2022. 
 
Recommendations: 
 
The Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee is requested to consider the content of the report and 
forward any comments / recommendations to the Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities is recommended to: 
 
(1) Consider any comments / recommendations from the Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee. 

 
(2) Approve the formal adoption of the proposed new equality objectives for the Council for 

2022-25 
 

List of appendices included: 
 
Appendix 1 – Coventry City Council Equality, Diversity & Inclusion Commitment  
Appendix 2 – Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) 
Appendix 3 – Consultation Report 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4

http://democraticservices.coventry.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=653&MId=11294&Ver=4
http://democraticservices.coventry.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=653&MId=11294&Ver=4
http://www.coventry.gov.uk/equality/


 

 2 

Background papers: 
 
None 
 
Other useful documents: 
 
Equality Act 2010 (Specific Duties and Public Authorities) Regulations 2017 
 
Equality Act 2010: specific duties to support the Equality Duty. What do I need to know? A quick 
start guide for public sector organisations 
http://www.homeoffice.gov.uk/publications/equalities/equality-act-publications/equality-act-
guidance/specific-duties 
 
 
Has it been or will it be considered by scrutiny? 
  
Yes – Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee – 12th January 2022 
 
Has it been or will it be considered by any other council committee, advisory panel or 
other body? 
  
Yes – Cabinet Member (Policing & Equalities) 17th January 2022 
 
Will this report go to Council? 
  
No 

Page 10

http://www.homeoffice.gov.uk/publications/equalities/equality-act-publications/equality-act-guidance/specific-duties
http://www.homeoffice.gov.uk/publications/equalities/equality-act-publications/equality-act-guidance/specific-duties


 

 3 

Report title: Proposed New Equality Objectives 2022-25  
 
1. Context (or background) 

 
1.1 The Council is required, as a listed public authority, to comply with all elements of the 

Public Sector Equality Duty (PSED).  This duty is comprised of the general duty and 
specific duties. 
 

1.2 The general duty requires the Council to have due regard to the need to: 

 Eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation  

 Advance equality of opportunity between people who share a protected 

characteristic and those who do not  

 Foster good relations between people who share a protected characteristic and 

those who do not  

 

1.3 The Public Sector Equality Duty contains a specific duty requirement which requires the 
Council, as a listed public authority, to publish equality objectives that it thinks it needs 
to achieve to further any of the aims of the general equality duty.   
 

1.4 The existing set of 5 equality objectives were set in 2020 for a period of two years and 
will therefore expire at the end of March 2022.  

 
 
2. Options considered and recommended proposal 

 
2.1 The Council’s current set of 5 equality objectives were launched in 2020 and some key 

highlights of the progress made against these objectives can be found below.   It should 
be noted that in some cases, the COVID-19 pandemic and subsequent emergency 
response required by the Council impacted on the delivery of some of the actions 
identified for each of the objectives. 

Equality Objective 1 

Create a foundation to drive improved access to service
[...]
 completion which 

are responsive and lead into the local labour market; through effective intelligence 

sharing between members of the new Coventry Employment & Skills Taskforce. 

 
Equality Objective 5 
Increase the number of disabled residents taking part in sporting and cultural activities 
in the city  

Page 13



 

 6 

 
Some of the highlights for this objective include CV Life and the Council agreeing 
involvement in a 6-month disability awareness customer service app (Neatebox), funded 
by Sport England’s innovation fund. In partnership with Go Connect, Sense delivered 
CPD training to CV Life staff on inclusive practice through their ‘Connecting Differently 
Through Sport’ virtual workshop.  The Go Connect Quiet Time session is hoped to be 
implemented permanently at The Wave.     
 

Seven grants were awarded in Spring 2021 between the value of £12,000 and £14,666 
per annum for 2 years, at a total cost of £199,992. These awards will support 
organisations to increase their business resilience and continue to thrive as the city 
adjusts to new ways of living and working, which in turn will support the council's 
objective to increase access to cultural activities, especially amongst those currently 
least likely to participate in arts and culture (including people from minority ethnic 
backgrounds, people with disabilities, and people living in the ten wards with the lowest 
current levels of cultural participation).  
 
In September 2021, 8 organisations were awarded grants of between £6000 and 
£12000 for projects to be delivered between October 2021 and March 2022. Projects 
awarded grants include 5 projects which plan collectively to recruit up to 70 disabled 
participants, while 4 awarded organisations have disabled representatives on their Boards/ 

Management Committee. 

 

2.5 Analysis of the progress made since 2020 with the current set of equality objectives has 
informed the development of the proposed set of equality objectives for 2022 (see 
below). These proposed objectives include both foundational and direct equality 
objectives, as it has been identified that having a set of equality objectives which is 
comprised of both foundational and direct objectives is more likely to lead to achieving 
measurable and sustainable progress on equality and diversity for the organisation.  

 
2.6 Accordingly, the following 5 equality objectives for 2022-25 are proposed: 

 
Equality Objective 1  
Create a foundation to drive improved access to services through better use of 
equalities data  
 
The Council is committed to understanding more about its customers and using this 
intelligence to help shape the way in which we can deliver the best services for those 
groups of customers in most need 
 
Equality Objective 2:  

Develop better understanding of our diverse communities in order to shape and deliver 

the Council’s Integration policy and practice for the City and its residents. 

 

The Council is keen to retain a strong focus to the third strand of the equality duty 

around fostering good relations between different groups.  For 2022 onwards we are 

proposing a specific focus to the Council’s work on Integration as delivered by the 

Migration Team 

 
Equality Objective 3:  
To Increase year on year the percentage of applications for employment received and 
appointments made to candidates who are either LGBT+, declare a Disability or are 
from Black, Asian & Minority Ethnic backgrounds. 
 

Page 14



 

 7 

The Council is committed to improving the recruitment and progression at all grades of 
people from under-represented groups to better reflect the diversity of the city. 
 
Equality Objective 4:  
Increase the effective delivery of Council services in key areas 
 
It is proposed to develop a series of targeted programmes underneath this objective to 
deliver specific action and support in areas of the city based on our understanding of 
protected/ socioeconomic groups and communities and their needs 
 
Equality Objective 5:  
Increase participation from residents and visitors with disabilities in sporting and cultural 

activities including events in the city  

Disabled residents are less likely to both take part in and attend sporting and cultural 
events in the city; this equality objective will try and build on the legacy of the City of 
Culture and work with sporting and cultural providers to improve inclusivity and 
accessibility 
 

2.6  The Director of Public Health and Wellbeing, as corporate lead for equalities, will receive 

regular progress reports against each objective.  An annual report of progress will be 

presented to the Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities. 

 
3 Results of consultation undertaken 

 
3.1 The consultation on the proposed equality objectives ran from the 1st November to the 

6th December 2021.  
 
3.2 The consultation was hosted on the Council’s Let’s Talk Coventry consultation and 

engagement platform. The Let’s Talk Coventry platform hosts a number of consultation 
and engagement exercises and is regularly advertised via email and social media. In 
particular, the equalities objectives consultation was specifically advertised to a range of 
internal and external partners and stakeholders.  

 
3.3 The consultation can be summarised as follows: 

 A total of 16 responses were received to the online survey. 
 Feedback from Trade Union and Disability Equality Action Partnership 

(DEAP) representatives was also received.  
 All objectives gained overall agreement.  
 Objective 5 Increase participation from residents and visitors with disabilities in 

sporting and cultural activities including events in the city, gained unanimous 
agreement  

 Most dissent was found for both Objective 3 ‘To Increase year on year the 
percentage of applications for employment received and appointments made to 
candidates who are either LGBT+, declare a Disability or are from Black, Asian & 
Minority Ethnic backgrounds’ and Objective 4 ‘Increase the effective use of 
Council services in key areas’, with 5 respondents disagreeing 
with both objectives.  

 
The results of the consultation will be fed into the development of action plans for each 
Equality Objective and the issues raised will be addressed through this approach.  

 
4. Timetable for implementing this decision 

 

Page 15



 

 8 

4.1 It is intended that the proposed new equality objectives for the Council become 
operational from 1st April 2022; they will be supported by action plans with clear 
outcomes which will be performance managed and progress reported annually to 
cabinet member. 

 
5 Comments from Director of Finance and Director of Law and Governance 

 
5.1 Financial implications 
 

The cost for setting and monitoring equality objectives and delivering equality objectives 
will be met from within existing resources. 

 
5.2 Legal implications 
 

This report recommends approval for publishing the Council’s equality objectives as 
required under the Equality Act (Specific Duties and Public Authorities) Regulations 
2017.  Any sharing of personal data or special category personal data between Council 
services will be in compliance with the General Data Protection Regulations 2016 and 
the Data Protection Act 2018 

 
6 Other implications 

 
6.1 How will this contribute to achievement of the Council’s Plan 

(www.coventry.gov.uk/councilplan/) 
 
The achievement of the equality objectives will be managed in accordance the Council’s 
performance management framework.  

 
6.2 How is risk being managed? 
 

The performance management of the equality objectives will help the Council to manage 
risk by systematically measuring progress in relation to the equality objectives. This 
means that areas where good progress is being made can be identified, as well as those 
areas where progress is not as expected and where corrective action may be needed. 

 
6.3 What is the impact on the organisation? 
 

Achieving progress against the equality objectives impacts on the compliance of the 
whole organisation with the Public Sector Equality Duty. All Council employees have a 
duty to pay due regards to the three aims of the Equality Act. 

 
6.4 Equalities Impact Assessment 
 

The process outlined in this report will enable the Council to comply with its obligations 
under the Equality Act (Specific Duties and Public Authorities) Regulations 2017. 
 
An EIA has been completed as part of the process of developing new equality objectives 
and can be found at Appendix 2. 

 
6.5 Implications for (or impact on) climate change and the environment 
 

None identified. 
 
6.6 Implications for partner organisations? 
 

Page 16

http://www.coventry.gov.uk/councilplan/


 

 9 

Many of the Council’s objectives are delivered through partnership working which means 
that there will be implications for partner organisations. 

 
Report author(s): 
 
Name and job title: Jaspal Mann, Strategic Lead, Equality, Diversity & Inclusion 
Directorate: Public Health 
Tel and email contact: 024 7697 7109 
 
Enquiries should be directed to the above person. 
 

Contributor/approver 
name 

Title  
Service Area 

Date doc 
sent out 

Date response 
received or 
approved 

Contributors: 

Valerie De-Souza Acting Director 
Public Health 
and Wellbeing  

Public Health 7/12/21 16/12/21 

Mamta Kumar Equality & 
Diversity 
Assistant 

Public Health 7/12/21 16/12/21 

Si Chun Lam Insight 
Development 
Manager 

Public Health 7/12/21 8/12/21 

Kristi Larsen Programme 
Officer 
(Consultation & 
Engagement) 

Public Health 7/12/21 7/12/21 

Suzanne Bennett  Governance 
Services Co-
ordinator  

Law & 
Governance  

7/12/21 7/12/21 

Grace Haynes Head of People 
and Culture 

Human 
Resources 

7/12/21 7/12/21 

Andy Williams Director  Business, 
Investment & 
Culture 

7/12/21 16/12/21 

Names of approvers for submission: (officers and members) 

Julie Newman Director of Law 
& Governance   

Lawl & 
Governance  

7/12/21 15/12/21 

Susanna Newing Director of 
Human 
Resources 

Human 
Resources 

7/12/21 16/12/21 

Kirston Nelson Chief Partnerships Officer  7/12/21 16/12/21 

Barry Hastie Chief Operating Officer 7/12/21 16/12/21 

Members: Cllr Abdul S  Khan  
 

Cabinet Member for Policing & 
Equalities 

7/12/21 8/12/21 

 
This report is published on the council’s website: www.coventry.gov.uk/councilmeetings 
  

Page 17

http://www.coventry.gov.uk/councilmeetings


 

 10 

 

Appendix 1 

Coventry City Council 

Equality, Diversity & Inclusion Commitment 

 
 
Coventry City Council is committed to: 

  

 Its continuing duty as a public authority and will have due regard to the need to 

eliminate discrimination, harassment, and any other conduct prohibited under the 

Equality Act 2010. 

 

 Recognising and celebrating diversity, and ensuring equality of opportunity both 

as a provider and commissioner of services and as a large employer  

 

 Developing a culture that embeds the effective management of equality, diversity 

and inclusion in our day-to-day practices, policies, procedures, and through our 

external relationships 

 

Coventry City Council recognises that people still experience inequality because of their 

background.  The Council will therefore lead by example and not tolerate discrimination, 

harassment and victimisation on the grounds of: 

 

 Age, disability, gender reassignment, marital and civil partnership, pregnancy and 

maternity, race, religion or belief, sex and sexual orientation.  

 

This commitment is supported by and has been developed with employees, members 

and our trade union colleagues.  

  
Putting Communities first 
 
The Council is committed to: 
 

 Working with partner organisations and citizens to find out what is important to 

communities and working together to make a difference on issues and priorities 

that matter most 

 

 Fostering good relations between different groups and communities to build and 


[...]
ment project / changes or finalise policy/strategy/contract

•Monitor equalities impact and mitigations as evidence of duty of care

Page 21

https://coventrycc-my.sharepoint.com/personal/cvjma120_coventry_gov_uk/Documents/EIAs/New%20folder/FINAL%20EIA%20Guidance%20May%2021.pdf


 

 14 

Under the Public Sector Equality Duty, the Council is required to publish one or more equality 
objectives to further the aims of the general equality duty.   The current set of five equality objectives 
for the Council were adopted in April 2020 for a period of two years.  They will therefore expire at the 
end of March 2022.  A new set of equality objectives will go live from April 2022.  
 
Detailed below is the proposed draft set of objectives that public consultation will be carried out on:  
 

 
 
 

 

1.3 Who are the main stakeholders involved?  Who will be affected?  

A range of internal and external stakeholders will need to be engaged as part of this process.  
This includes: 
 

 Create a foundation to drive improved access to services through better use of 

equalities data 

The Council is committed to understanding more about its customers and using this 

intelligence to help shape the way in which we can deliver the best services for those 

groups of customers in most need 

 

 Develop better understanding of our diverse communities in order to shape and 

deliver the Council’s Integration policy and practice for the City and its residents. 

The Council is keen to retain a strong focus to the third strand of the equality duty 

around fostering good relations between different groups.  For 2022 onwards we are 

proposing a specific focus to the Council’s work on Integration as delivered by the 

Migration Team 

 

 To Increase year on year the percentage of applications for employment received 

and appointments made to candidates who are either LGBT+, declare a Disability or 

are from Black, Asian & Minority Ethnic backgrounds. 

We are committed to improvi
[...]
n 2022-25 Report 
 

3 
 

Introduction 
 
Under the Public Sector Equality Duty, the Council is required to publish one or more 
equality objectives in order to further the aims of the general equality duty. 
 
The current set of five equality objectives for the Council were adopted in April 2020 for a 
period of two years.  They will therefore expire at the end of March 2022.  A new set of 
equality objectives need to go live from April 2022. 
 
The new set of equality objectives were consulted on from November 1st – December 6th 
2021. 

Response Rate 

 
A total of 16 responses were received to the online survey. 
 
The objectives were also discussed with Trade Union and feedback given at TU D&I Working 
Group meeting 17th November as well as with members of the DEAP on 18th November 
 

Analysis of Findings: 
 
The survey looked at each objective in turn asking initially whether respondents agreed with 
the objective and then gave an opportunity for respondents to give comments. 
 

Objective 1 Create a foundation to drive improved access to services 
through better use of equalities data   
 

 % Count 
Yes  87.5% 14 

No 12.5% 2 

 
 
Comments 
 

This is essential as actions need to be evidenced based and not based on assumptions. 

As the British population is 84% white any equality just means less equality for white 
British born people  

Positive discrimination is unlawful under s.13 the Equality Act 2010. Disproportionate 
positive action that is not a proportionate means to achieving a legitimate aim is also 
discrimination under s.13 EQA 2010. 
 
Positive action is only lawful if it meets the criteria set out under s.158 / 159 of the 
equality act 2010. How does this policy or practice comply with the principle of equality of 

Page 34



Equality Objectives Consultation 2022-25 Report 
 

4 
 

opportunity for all and / or lawful positive action?   
 
Quotas are unlawful as they do not ensure equality of opportunity for all.  
  
selecting persons fo
[...]
n the ‘Include Me’ project links to the proposed equality objective 5 
• Disabled people getting into work is also as important as them being supported to 
participate in sport /leisure activity 
• The objectives need to be more specific.  Are there any penalties for non-
compliance? 
• Families in certain parts of the city are also excluded from participation. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 41



Equality Objectives Consultation 2022-25 Report 
 

11 
 

Equal Opportunities Profile of Respondents 
 
Respondents were asked the following question with no obligation to complete the 
questions 
 
 

Sex Number 
of 
responses 

Male 6 

Female 7 

Prefer not to say 3 

 
 

Age Count 

16-24  

25-34 1 

35-44 2 

45-54 3 

55-64 3 

65-74 4 

85+ 2 

 
 

Ethnicity Count 

White British 8 

White Irish 1 

White Gypsy or Irish Traveller 1 

Other White Background  

Mixed White and Black Caribbean  

Mixed White and Black African  

Mixed White and Asian  

Other Mixed or Multiple Ethnic Background  

Asian or Asian British Indian 1 

Asian or Asian British Pakistani  

Asian or Asian British Bangladeshi  

Asian or Asian British Chinese  

Other Asian Background  

Black or Black British African  

Black or Black British Caribbean  

Other/Black/African/Caribbean background  

Arab  

Prefer not to say 4 

Other  

 

Page 42



Equality Objectives Consultation 2022-25 Report 
 

12 
 

Sexuality Count 

Asexual 1 

Bisexual 2 

Heterosexual 4 

Lesbian 1 

Prefer not to state 6 

Other (please specify)  

 
 

Religion Count 

Buddhist  

Christian 7 

Hindu  

Jewish  

Muslim  

Sikh 1 

No Religion 3 

Atheist 1 

Prefer not to say 3 

Other (please specify)  

 
 

Disability Number of 
responses 

Yes 8 

No 8 

Prefer not to say  

 
 
5 of the respondents were Council employees or Elected Members 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Proposed Equality Objectives 2022-2025
	04 Appendix
	Executive Summary


Minutes of the meeting


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities held at 

12.30 pm on Monday, 17 January 2022 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor AS Khan (Cabinet Member) 
Councillor P Akhtar (Deputy Cabinet Member) 
 

 Councillor J Lepoidevin (Shadow Cabinet Member) 

 
Employees (by Service Area):  

Legal and Governance 
Services 

G Carter, L Knight 
 
 

Public Health and 
Wellbeing 

J Mann 

  

 
Public Business 
 
18. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

19. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 2nd December 2021 were agreed and signed 
as a true record.  There were no matters arising. 
 

20. Proposed Equality Objectives 2022-2025  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Public Health and 
Wellbeing, which proposed a set of five new Equality Objectives for 2022-2025 for 
publication. 
 
The Cabinet Member noted that the report had also been considered by the 
Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee at its meeting on 12th January 2022.  A briefing 
note indicated the Committee’s endorsement of the proposed Equality Objectives 
and also set out an additional recommendation, which the Cabinet Member 
accepted. 
 
The Council is committed to fulfilling its duty as a public authority under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.  As part of this general duty, the Council is required to 
comply with a specific duty to publish a set of Equality Objectives, which will 
further the aims of the general duty.  The current set of Equality Objectives were 
set in 2020 for a period of two years and will expire at the end of March 2022.  A 
set of five proposed new Equality Objectives were recently the subject of a 
consultation exercise which has now been analysed. 
 



 

 
– 2 – 

 

The report set out the progress against the Equality Objectives set in 2020 and 
how these informed the new Objectives.  The five Equality Objectives proposed for 
the Council for 2022-2025 are: 
 

1. Create a foundation to drive improved access to services through better 
use of equalities data. 

2. Develop better understanding of our diverse communities in order to 
shape and deliver the Council’s Integration policy and practice for the 
City and its residents. 

3. To increase year on year the percentage of applications for employment 
received and appointments made to candidates who are either LGBT+, 
declare a disability or are from Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic 
backgrounds. 

4. Increase the effective delivery of Council Services in key areas. 
5. Increase participation from residents and visitors with disabilities in 

sporting and cultural activities in the city. 
 
Consultation on these proposed Equality Objectives ran from 1st November to 6th 
December 2021.  The outcome of the consultation was summarised within the 
report and would be fed into the development of action plans for each Equality 
Objective. 
 
RESOLVED that, the Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities: 
 
1. Notes the comments of the Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee and 

approves its additional recommendation to ensure that the Council 
recognises Equality Day on 14th April and that the Diversity and 
Inclusion Calendar includes the national day for atheism. 
 

2. Approves the formal adoption of the proposed new Equality Objectives 
for the Council for 2022-25. 

 
21. Outstanding Issues  

 
There were no outstanding issues. 
 

22. Any Other Business  
 
There were no other items of public business. 
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 12.50 pm)  

  


